project IRR bringing it up to 21.92% and over the benchmark project IRR. Therefore, the project with

CDM revenue can be considered as financially attractive to investors and feasible from a business

perspective.

Table 2  Financial indicators of the proposed project

 Without CDM Benchmark With CDM

Project IRR 9.86% 13% 21.92%

4
  FSR = Feasibility Study Report

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1

CDM – Executive Board   Page 13

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

For the proposed project, the following financial parameters were taken as uncertain factors for a

financial sensitivity analysis:

� Investment cost

� Annual power supply

� Annual O&M cost

Provided the three parameters fluctuate within the range of -10%-+10% conform with the instructions of

the Chinese authorities for the preparation of feasibility study reports. The corresponding impacts on IRR

of the project’s investment are shown in Table 3 and Figure 3 for details.

Table 3 Project IRR sensitivity to different financial parameters of the project

Without CDM

 -10% 0% +10%
Investment cost 12.04% 9.86% 8.14%

Annual power supply 7.91% 9.86% 11.76%

Annual O&M costs  11.44% 9.86% 8.25%

Sensitivity analysis

6.00%

7.00%

8.00%

9.00%

10.00%

11.00%

12.00%

13.00%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Investment cost

Annual power supply

Annual O&M cost

Figure 3.  Project IRR sensitivity to different financial parameters of the proposed project

(without CDM)

When the above three financial parameters vary within the range from -10% to +10%, the project IRR of

the project (without CDM revenues) remains below the benchmark of 13%, as shown in table 3 and figure

3. Therefore, the sensitivity analysis confirms the result of the benchmark analysis using the project IRR.

According to the above analysis, alternative (a), the proposed project activity not undertaken as a CDM